RESOLUTION NO. 2022-090

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, APPOINTING ONE (1) MEMBER TO THE CITY COMMISSION TO FILL THE REMAINDER OF A VACATED TERM FOR DISTRICT D ENDING IN MARCH 2023, PURSUANT TO CITY CHARTER SECTION 305.C., "FILLING OF VACANCIES;" AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Commissioner Lou Sarbone's resignation was effective on April 1, 2022, thereby leaving the Commission seat in District D vacant; and

WHEREAS, less than three hundred and sixty-five (365) days remain before the expiration of the current term, thereby authorizing a majority of the remaining Commission members to fill the vacancy by appointment within thirty (30) days of the vacancy, with said appointee serving until the swearing in of their successor after certification of election results after the next regular City Election scheduled for March 14, 2023, pursuant to City Charter Sections 301.c. and 305.c; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to appoint a new member to fill the remainder of the vacated term for District D, ending in March 2023, in accordance with the eligibility requirements contained in City Charter Sections 305.c and 301.b.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: Appointment. That the City Commission hereby appoints the following individual as City Commissioner for District D to fill the vacated term.

 JO	nn	Brod	JIE,	

<u>Section 2</u>: <u>Term.</u> That the individual set forth in Section 1 above is hereby appointed for the remainder of the vacated term ending in March 2023.

<u>Section 3</u>: <u>Effective Date.</u> That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 28th day of April , 2022.

	Joshua Ryde	Joshua Rydell, Mayor		
Attest:				
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk				
	Rydell	<u>Aye</u>		
	Welch	<u>Aye</u>		
	Tooley	<u>Aye</u>		
	Railey	<u>Aye</u>		
	(Vacant)			